

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Hameed Khalid Darweesh and,
Haider Sameer Abdulkhaleq Alshawi,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

and

People of the State of New York, by Eric T.
Schneiderman, Attorney General of the State of
New York,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

Donald Trump, President of the United States;
U.S. Department of Homeland Security; U.S.
Customs and Border Protection; John Kelly,
Secretary of DHS; Kevin K. McAleenan,
Acting Commissioner of CBP; and James T.
Madden, New York Field Director, CBP,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00480

Hon. Carol Bagley Amon

**BRIEF OF MUSLIM ADVOCATES,
AMERICAN MUSLIM HEALTH
PROFESSIONALS, COUNCIL FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF AMERICAN
MUSLIM PROFESSIONALS, ISLAMIC
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF NORTH
AMERICA, MUPPIES, INC., NATIONAL
ARAB AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, NETWORK OF ARAB-
AMERICAN PROFESSIONALS, AS
AMICI CURIAE, SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS AND INTERVENOR-
PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. The President’s Executive Orders on Immigration Are Subject to Important Constitutional Limitations.....	5
1. The Executive Order Is Not Immune From Judicial Review	5
2. The Court Is Not Precluded from Reviewing the Executive Branch’s Motives	7
B. Petitioners and Intervenor-Plaintiff Are Likely to Succeed In Demonstrating that the Purpose and Effect of the Executive Order Is Discrimination Against Muslims	10
1. The Evidence of Discriminatory Motive Is Strong.....	10
a. The President’s own repeated statements confirm that the Executive Order is intended to implement his campaign pledge to put a temporary halt on Muslims entering the United States	10
b. The Executive Order reflects anti-Muslim bias on its face.....	14
c. The fact that the Executive Order halts immigration by many but not all Muslims in no way defeats Plaintiffs’ allegation of bad faith	16
2. The Evidence of Discriminatory Harm Is Strong	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Vance</i> , 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6, 9, 15
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 117CV116LMBTCB, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	3, 8
<i>Bizzarro v. Miranda</i> , 394 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 16
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	9
<i>Jana-Rock Const., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	6, 9, 15

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....6

Korematsu v. United States,
323 U.S. 214 (1944).....7

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....9

McCreary County, Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....8, 9

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....6

Sante Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....9

States of Washington & Minnesota v. Trump,
2:17-cv-00141 (W.D. Wash.).....7

Statharos v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir.1999).....4

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....7

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....9, 16

Washington v. Trump,
No. 17-35105, 2017 WL 526497 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017)4

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution6

President Donald J. Trump’s executive order of January 27, 2017
“Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into
the United States” (the “Executive Order”)2, 6
